

On agenda:

City of Hudson, Ohio

Staff Report With Text

Final action:

File #: 18-59 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 4/19/2018 In control: City Council

Title: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CHANGE ORDER TO THE

CONTRACT WITH CATTS CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE VALLEY VIEW ROAD CULVERT

REPLACEMENT PROJECT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

Executive Summary: Due to the need to remediate unforeseen site conditions, City staff is requesting a change to the contract with Catts Construction, Inc. for the Valley View Road Culvert Replacement

5/1/2018

Project.

5/1/2018

Sponsors: David A. Basil Indexes: Engineering

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution No. 18-59

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/1/2018	1	City Council	approved on the consent agenda	Pass

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT WITH CATTS CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE VALLEY VIEW ROAD CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

Executive Summary: Due to the need to remediate unforeseen site conditions, City staff is requesting a change to the contract with Catts Construction, Inc. for the Valley View Road Culvert Replacement Project.

Legislative History

17-153 Permission to Advertise, Bid and Award the Valley View Culvert Replacement Project

Purpose & Explanation

The Valley View Culvert Replacement Project involves the removal and replacement of an existing 3'x5' stone/concrete box culvert that was failing due to its age (over 50 years old). Joints in the existing culvert were deteriorating, allowing for erosion and causing small voids under the road to result in settlement of the road surface. Staff determined that the best, long term repair to the issue was to remove the existing culvert and replace with a new concrete culvert which will provide a long service life (over 50 years).

Council approved a funding limit of \$90,000. In order to account for potential change orders (due to unforeseen site conditions), staff is requesting an additional \$9,000 - for the project bringing the revised construction contract to \$99,000 (\$90,000 + \$9,000 = \$99,000).

Timing Considerations

Upon authorization to proceed by the City Council, the administration will issue applicable Change Orders to the contract with Catts Construction Inc.

File #: 18-59, Version: 1

Fiscal Impact

Currently Budgeted

X Supplemental Appropriation Required (431 fund \$9,000) - to be included with Quarterly Appropriations Appropriation Not Required.

Suggested Action

Staff recommends that City Council approve this Resolution authorizing the City Manager to amend the contract with Catts Construction for the Valley View Culvert Replacement Project and we are requesting an emergency clause be added to this legislation in order to maintain the public health and welfare.

Submitted by,

Jane Howington, City Manager

Thomas J. Sheridan, PE, PS, Assistant City Manager-City Engineer

Bradley S. Kosco, PE, PS, Assistant City Engineer